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FACTUAL SUMMARY

An entertainment facility has boxes which are rented by the year to individuals or corporations.  The facility also retains for its own use some of these boxes.

QUESTION PRESENTED

Under the Code of Ethics, may a facility that is an employer of a legislative agent or a renter who is an "employer" or a "legislative agent" make a box at the facility available to a legislator without cost or for a fee equal to the daily cost of the box?

DISCUSSION

Section 6.751(2) of the Code provides that "a legislator or his spouse shall not solicit, accept, or agree to accept anything of value from a legislative agent or an employer."  The boxes in question clearly have a monetary value so that making them available to an individual legislator or spouse by an "employer" or a "legislative agent" without a charge would violate the Code of Ethics.


With regard to charging legislators a fee for the use of the boxes, the prohibition of the Code would still apply unless it could be shown that the boxes were made available in the ordinary course of business to members of the public at the same fee without regard to that person's status as a legislator.  Otherwise a legislator is being provided with something of value by reason of his official status.
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OPINION

Providing boxes at an entertainment facility for individual legislators and spouses by an "employer" or a "legislative agent" without charge would violate KRS 6.751(2) of the Code providing that "a legislator or his spouse shall not solicit, accept, or agree to accept anything of value from a legislative agent or an employer."  This prohibition would also apply even if the boxes were provided to members of the General Assembly for a fee unless it could be shown that the boxes were made available in the ordinary course of business to the members of the public without regard to that person's status as a legislator.

